
  

Issued on Wednesday 11 January 2023                            Continued 

Over/: 
 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING  

Date: Thursday 19 January 2023 
Time: 6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors  Brindle, Cox, English, Harwood, Holmes, Kimmance, McKenna, 

Munford (Vice-Chairman), Perry, Spooner (Chairman), 
Trzebinski, D Wilkinson and Young 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Notification of Visiting Members   

4. Items withdrawn from the Agenda   

5. Date of Adjourned Meeting - 26 January 2023   

6. Any business the Chairman regards as urgent including the 
urgent update report as it relates to matters to be considered at 
the meeting  

 

7. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

8. Disclosures of lobbying   

9. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

10. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022  1 - 7 

11. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

12. Deferred Item  8 



 
 

13. Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Recommended Actions Applicable to the Planning Committee 

Arising from the Review into the ‘Council's Performance against 
the Waste and Recycling Strategy 2018-2023'.  

9 - 41 

14. 22/504023/LBC - Maidstone Cemetery Chapel, Sutton Road, 
Maidstone, Kent  

42 - 46 

15. 22/505681/FULL - 44 Heath Road, Maidstone, Kent  47 - 52 

16. 22/501932/TPOA - The Trinity Foyer, 20 Church Street, 

Maidstone, Kent  

53 - 66 

17. 22/500119/FULL - Cliff House, Cliff Hill, Boughton Monchelsea,  
Maidstone, Kent  

67 - 78 

18. 5004/2022/TPO - St Cross, Linton Hill, Linton, Maidstone, Kent  79 - 92 

19. 5003/2022/TPO - The Village Green, Church Street, Teston, 
Kent  

93 - 106 

20. Appeals List  107 - 108 

PLEASE NOTE 

The order in which items are taken at the meeting may be subject to change. 

 
The public proceedings of the meeting will be broadcast live and recorded 
for playback on the Maidstone Borough Council website. 

 
For full details of all papers relevant to the reports on the agenda, please 

refer to the public access pages on the Maidstone Borough Council website.  
Background documents are available for inspection; please follow this link: 
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/ 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS 

In order to speak at the meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 

committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. on Wednesday 18 January 2023. 
You will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please note 

that slots will be allocated for each application on a first come, first served 
basis. 
 

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, 
call 01622 602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk 

 
To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit 

www.maidstone.gov.uk 
 

  

 

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2022 

 
 

Present: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillor Spooner (Chairman) and 
Councillors Brindle, Cox, English, Holmes, Kimmance, 
McKenna, Munford, Springett, Trzebinski, D Wilkinson 

and Young 
 

Visiting Members: 
 

Councillor Jeffery 

 
163. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Councillors 
Harwood and Perry. 

 
164. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
It was noted that Councillor Springett was substituting for Councillor Perry. 
 

165. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 

Councillor Jeffery indicated his wish to speak on the report of the Head of 
Development Management relating to application 22/503699/FULL (18 Bower 
Street, Maidstone, Kent). 

 
166. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  

 
There were none. 
 

167. URGENT ITEMS  
 

The Chairman said that he intended to take the report of the Head of 
Development Management on appeal decisions as an urgent item in view of the 

length of time until the next meeting of the Committee.  He also intended to take 
the update reports of the Head of Development Management and the verbal 
updates as urgent items as they contained further information relating to the 

matters to be considered at the meeting. 
 

168. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
Councillor Munford said that, with regard to the report of the Head of 

Development Management relating to application 22/503721/FULL 
(2 Wierton Corner Cottages, Wierton Hill, Boughton Monchelsea, Kent), he was 

the Chairman of Boughton Monchelsea Parish Council.  However, he had not 
participated in the Parish Council’s discussions on the application and intended to 
speak and vote when it was considered. 

 

1

Agenda Item 10



 

2 
 

169. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
All Members present except Councillor Springett said that they had been lobbied 
on the report of the Head of Development Management relating to application 

22/502176/FULL (School House, Ashford Road, Harrietsham, Maidstone, Kent). 
 

Councillors Brindle and Trzebinski said that they had also been lobbied on 
application 22/502738/FULL (Upper Little Boy Court, Boy Court Lane, Headcorn, 
Ashford, Kent). 

 
Councillor Munford said that he had also been lobbied on the report of the Head of 

Development Management relating to application 22/503721/FULL (2 Wierton 
Corner Cottages, Wierton Hill, Boughton Monchelsea, Kent). 
 

170. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 

171. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 2022  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 be 

approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

172. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions. 

 
173. 22/504747/FULL - ERECTION OF 4 NO. RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS WITH 

ASSOCIATED ACCESS, PARKING AND LANDSCAPING (RE-SUBMISSION OF 
21/503821/FULL) - LAND REAR OF THE TAJ OF KENT, CHURCH GREEN, MARDEN, 
KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
In introducing the application, the Senior Planning Officer advised the Committee 
that she wished to: 

 
(a) Amend condition 2 (Approved Plans/Documents) to refer to drawing no. 

101A, not drawing no. 101; and 
 
(b) Amend condition 7 (New External Joinery and Details of Conservation 

Rooflights) as it was not a pre-commencement condition and should read “No 
development shall commence above damp-proof course level…..”. 

 
The Legal representative read out a statement on behalf of Marden Parish Council 
which was unable to be represented at the meeting. 

 
Mr Harris, agent for the applicant, addressed the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set 
out in the report, with: 

 

2



 

3 
 

 The amendment of condition 6 (Materials) to specify the use of permeable 

block paving; 
 
 The amendment of condition 11 (Ecological Enhancements) to require the 

incorporation of swift bricks rather than multiple swift nest boxes; and 
 

 The addition of a pre-commencement condition requiring the submission and 
approval in writing of a Construction Management Plan. 

 

2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to be 
able to add, settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with 

the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 
Committee. 

 

Voting: 8 – For 3 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

Note:  Councillor Kimmance entered the meeting after consideration of this 
application (6.40 p.m.).  He said that he had no disclosures of interest and that he 
had been lobbied on agenda item 13 (22/502176/FULL – School House, Ashford 

Road, Harrietsham, Maidstone, Kent). 
 

174. 22/502176/FULL - ERECTION OF THREE DETACHED DWELLINGS. CREATION OF A 
NEW ACCESS. (RE-SUBMISSION OF 21/504810/FULL) - SCHOOL HOUSE, 
ASHFORD ROAD, HARRIETSHAM, MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
Councillor Powell of Harrietsham Parish Council and Mr Bateman, agent for the 

applicant, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:   

 
1. That permission be refused for the reasons set out in the report with the 

deletion of reasons two and three and the amendment of reason one to refer 
to the impact of the development on the building line and to place greater 
emphasis on the undesirable linear layout. 

 
2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to 

finalise the wording of the reasons for refusal. 
 
Voting: 10 – For 1 – Against 1 – Abstention 

 
175. 22/503699/FULL - DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING SINGLE STOREY DETACHED 

GARAGE AND ERECTION OF 1 NO. 2 BED DWELLING TO FORM END TERRACE 
WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING AND LANDSCAPING - 18 BOWER STREET, 
MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
Councillor Jeffery, Visiting Member, addressed the meeting. 
 

In response to questions, the Planning Officer confirmed that the application was 
for the erection of 1 no. 2 bed dwelling. 

 

3



 

4 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out 

in the report, with: 

 
 The amendment of condition 7 (Enhancement of Biodiversity) to enhance 

biodiversity as much as possible; 
 
 The addition of a condition requiring the hardstanding to be permeable; and 

 
 The addition of a condition restricting permitted development rights to 

prevent any further hardstanding being added to the site. 
 
2. That the Head
[...]
 amendment of condition 4 

(Occupation for bona fide Holiday Purposes Only) to require that at the end 
of each calendar year the operators of the site shall submit the up-to-date 
register of occupants to the Local Planning Authority for review. 

 
2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to be 

able to add, settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with 
the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 
Committee. 

 
Voting: 11 – For 1 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
FURTHER RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE:  
That consideration be given to whether the Council should introduce a licensing 

and monitoring scheme for all holiday lets within the Borough. 
 

Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

177. 22/502738/FULL - ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY SIDE AND REAR EXTENSION 

WITH DETACHED GARAGE (RE-SUBMISSION OF 21/504328/FULL) - UPPER LITTLE 
BOY COURT, BOY COURT LANE, HEADCORN, ASHFORD, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
Ms Diamond, an objector, Councillor Titchener of Ulcombe Parish Council, and Ms 
Beeken, agent for the applicant, addressed the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That consideration of this application be deferred for one cycle to 

enable the Officers to seek to negotiate a solution to concerns raised regarding 
overlooking of Upper Boy Court Oast from the proposed windows in the first-floor 
northeast elevation facing that property. 

 
Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
178. 22/503721/FULL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING PORCH AND ERECTION OF A PART 

SINGLE-STOREY, PART TWO-STOREY SIDE EXTENSION - 2 WIERTON CORNER 

COTTAGES, WIERTON HILL, BOUGHTON MONCHELSEA, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 
The Committee was informed that the application had been called in by Boughton 

Monchelsea Parish Council which was unable to be represented at the meeting due 
[...]
e Planning Committee, this to include a review of all proposed conditions to 
ensure they are appropriate. 

 
3. That the details to be submitted to discharge conditions 6 (Biodiversity 

Enhancement) and 7 (Soft Landscaping Scheme) are to be reported to the 
Planning Committee for approval. 

 

Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 0 - Abstentions  
 

180. APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the Head of 

Development Management setting out details of appeal decisions received since 
the last meeting.  During the discussion, reference was made to the need for 

consistency in the application of conditions backed up by evidenced policy. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 
Note:  Councillor Kimmance left the meeting during consideration of this report 

(10.05 p.m.). 
 

181. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.00 p.m. to 10.15 p.m. 

 

7



MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

19 JANUARY 2023 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

DEFERRED ITEM 
 

The following application stands deferred from a previous meeting of the 
Planning Committee.  The Head of Development Management will report 
orally at the meeting on the latest situation. 

 

APPLICATION 

 

DATE DEFERRED 

177. 22/502738/FULL - ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY 

SIDE AND REAR EXTENSION WITH DETACHED 
GARAGE (RE-SUBMISSION OF 21/504328/FULL) - 

UPPER LITTLE BOY COURT, BOY COURT LANE, 
HEADCORN, ASHFORD, KENT  
 

Deferred to enable the Officers to seek to negotiate a 
solution to concerns raised regarding overlooking of 

Upper Boy Court Oast from the proposed windows in 
the first-floor northeast elevation facing that 
property. 

 

15 December 2022 

 

8

Agenda Item 12



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 19 JANUARY 2023 

 

Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 
Recommended actions applicable to the Planning 
Committee arising from the review into the ‘Council’s 
Performance against the Waste and Recycling Strategy, 
2018-2023’
[...]
The Maidstone Borough Council
Licence No. 100019636, 2022. Scale 1:1250

Reference - 22/500119/FULL

Rob Jarman
Head of Planning and Development

Little Silver

Gladstones
99

Cottage

Cottage

Cliffs

93

89

Hillside

Three

Cliff

95

88

83a

85a

87

Cliff

THE QUARRIES

90

House

80

78
76

73

71

75

70

67

65

92

67

Agenda Item 17



Planning Committee Report 

19th January 2023 

 

 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

 

REFERENCE NO: - 22/500119/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL: 

Retrospective application for the change of use to garden land and the erection of 1no. 

outbuilding to house home gym with associated decking, patio and hot tub area. 

ADDRESS: Cliff House Cliff Hill Boughton Monchelsea Maidstone Kent ME17 4NQ  

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to the planning conditions set out in Section 8.0 of 

the report 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: The proposal is not considered to 

adversely impact the character and appearance of the site, the surrounding areas or 

openness of the countryside, does not significantly impact on any designated heritage asset 

and does not harm the amenity of neighbouring properties, such that it would be in 

accordance with current policy and guidance. 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: The application has been called in by 

Boughton Monchelsea Parish Council by reason of the recommendation being contrary to 

their comments (see report below for reasons). 

WARD: 

Boughton Monchelsea And 

Chart Sutton 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL: 

Boughton Monchelsea 

APPLICANT: Mr Andrew 

Coombe 

AGENT: Bluelime Retail LTD 

CASE OFFICER: 

Jake Farmer 

VALIDATION DATE: 

02/12/22 

DECISION DUE DATE: 

27/01/23 

ADVERTISED AS A DEPARTURE:    NO 

 

Relevant Planning History  

 

89/0875 : Erection of detached garage with children's games room over  as amended by 

Drawing No.8939/1/B received 24 August 1989 Approved 27.10.1989 

 

89/0876 : Listed Building consent for garage with children's games room over  as 

amended by Drawi
[...]
as attached in 
appendix 1. It protects a single individual tree (T1 on the order 
schedule/plan). The provisional order will expire on the 18th of February 

2023, before which the Council must decide whether or not to confirm the 
Order, making it permanent. 

 
2.1.2. The Tree Preservation Order (TPO) was made in response to a 

Conservation Area (CA) notification, also known as a section 211 

notification, under reference 22/503414/TCA. The Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) can only respond by allowing the work or making a TPO. 

There is no scope for the Council to refuse a notification, grant consent or 
apply conditions. 

 

2.1.3. In determining the CA notification 22/503414/TCA, which proposed the 
effective removal of the Ash tree in question. The proposal and the 

amenity value of the tree were assessed in which the Ash tree was found 
to merit the protection of a TPO on its amenity contribution to the local 

landscape, as well as being considered necessary in the wider context of 
the large number of Ash trees currently being lost to Ash dieback 
(Hymenoscyphus fraxineus). The proposal was viewed as inappropriate 

arboricultural management; therefore, it was considered expedient to 
make it the subject of a TPO. 

 
2.1.4. A standard industry assessment, TEMPO (Tree Evaluation Method for 

Preservation Orders), was used to assess the tree's amenity value. A total 

score of 18 was awarded, which merits a TPO. 

82



Planning Committee Report 
19 January 2023 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 

3. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND TREE(S): 

3.1. Site: 

 

3.1.1. St. Cross, Linton Hill: 
 
3.1.2. The site is a residential property located along Linton Hill, near the 

junction for Wheeler’s Lane. The property borders three other properties 
to the North, Southeast and Northwest.  

 

3.2. Tree(s): 

 

3.2.1. T1 – Ash: 
 

3.2.2. A large multi-stemmed Ash tree, growing on the West boundary of the 
rear garden belonging to this residential property. This tree has a 
significa
[...]
ndian Bean tree to give ground clearance of up 

to 2.5m. – No Objection 20.05.2014 

TA/0110/13 - Conservation area notification: Teston conservation area 
notification of intention to crown lift three hawthorn trees to give 
clearance of 2m above ground level. - No Objection 05.09.2013 

 

1.2. Enforcement: 

 

None 

 

1.3. Appeals: 

 

None 

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND: 

 

2.1.1. The Maidstone Borough Council made the provisional Tree Preservation Order No. 
5003/2022/TPO on the 27th of July 2022, as attached in appendix 1. It protects 
a single individual tree (T1 on the order schedule/plan). The provisional order will 

expire on the 27th of January 2023, before which the Council must decide whether 
or not to confirm the Order, making it permanent. 

 
2.1.2. The Tree Preservation Order (TPO) was made in response to a Conservation Area 

(CA) notification, also known as a section 211 notification, under reference 

22/501491/TCA. The Local Planning Authority (LPA) can only respond by allowing 
the work or making a TPO. There is no scope for the Council to refuse a 

notification, grant consent or apply conditions. 
 
2.1.3. In determining the CA notification 22/501491/TCA, which proposed the effective 

removal of the Silver Birch tree in question. The proposal and the amenity value 
of the tree were assessed in which the Silver Birch tree was found to merit the 

95



   
 

protection of a TPO on its amenity contribution to the local landscape. The 
proposal was viewed as inappropriate arboricultural management; therefore, it 
was considered expedient to make it the subject of a TPO. 

 
2.1.4. A standard industry assessment, TEMPO (Tree Evaluation Method for 

Preservation Orders), was used to assess the tree's amenity value. A total score 
of 17 was awarded, which merits a TPO. 

3. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND TREE(S): 

3.1. Site: 

 

3.1.1. Teston Village Green, Teston: 
 

3.1.2. The site is a residential area of open space along Church Street.
[...]
ling and 1 No. three bedroom  
dwelling. Erection of 1 No. detached four 
bedroom dwelling. 

 
APPEAL: Refused 

 

2 Loddington Lane Cottages 
Loddington Lane 

Boughton Monchelsea 
Maidstone 

Kent 
ME17 4AD 
 

 

(Committee) 
 

 
 

2.  21/506237/FULL The development proposed is an extension to an 

existing garage within the curtilage of  
a listed building. 

 

APPEAL: Allowed 
 

Fulling Mill House 
Caring Lane 

Leeds 
ME17 1TJ 

 
 

(Delegated) 
  

 
 
 

3.  21/504104/FULL The development proposed is conversion of an 
existing stable building to a self-contained 

single-storey three-bedroom dwelling with 
associated parking and amenity. 

107

Agenda Item 20



Page 2 

 

APPEAL: Dismissed 
 

Scragged Oak Farm 
Scragged Oak Road 

Hucking 
ME17 1QU 
 

(Delegated) 

 

108


	Agenda
	10 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022
	12 Deferred Item
	13 Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Recommended Actions Applicable to the Planning Committee Arising from the Review into the 'Council's Performance against the Waste and Recycling Strategy 2018-2023'.
	Enc. 1 for Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Recommended actions applicable to the Planning Committee arising from the review into the Council's Performance against the Waste and Recycling Strategy 2018-2023'.
	Appendix 2 - Overview and Scrutiny Recommendation Action and Implementation Plan (SCRAIP).docx

	14 22/504023/LBC - Maidstone Cemetery Chapel, Sutton Road, Maidstone, Kent
	22/504023/LBC Committee Report

	15 22/505681/FULL - 44 Heath Road, Maidstone, Kent
	22/505681/FULL 44 Committee Report

	16 22/501932/TPOA - The Trinity Foyer, 20 Church Street, Maidstone, Kent
	22/501932/TPOA Committee Report

	17 22/500119/FULL - Cliff House, Cliff Hill, Boughton Monchelsea,  Maidstone, Kent
	22/500119/FULL Committee Report

	18 5004/2022/TPO - St Cross, Linton Hill, Linton, Maidstone, Kent
	5004/2022/TPO
	5004/2022/TPO Committee Report
	5004/2022/TPO Appendix 1

	19 5003/2022

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2023 

 
Present: 

 

Committee 

Members: 
 

Councillor Spooner (Chairman) and Councillors 

Brindle, Cooper, Cox, English, Harwood, Holmes, 
Kimmance, Munford, Perry, Trzebinski, D Wilkinson 
and Young 

 

Visiting Members: 

 

Councillor Mrs Gooch 

 

182. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Councillor 
McKenna. 
 

183. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

It was noted that Councillor Cooper was substituting for Councillor McKenna. 
 

184. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Mrs Gooch indicated her wish to speak on the report of the Head of 

Development Management relating to 5003/2022/TPO (The Village Green, Church 
Street, Teston, Kent). 
 

185. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  
 

There were none. 
 

186. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman said that he intended to take the update report of the Head of 

Development Management and verbal updates as urgent items as they contained 
further information relating to the applications to be considered at the meeting. 

 
187. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

Councillor Munford said that, with regard to the report of the Head of 
Development Management relating to application 22/500119/FULL (Cliff House, 

Cliff Hill, Boughton Monchelsea, Maidstone, Kent), he was the Chairman of 
Boughton Monchelsea Parish Council.  However, he had not participated in the 
Parish Council’s discussions on the application and intended to speak and vote 

when it was considered. 
 

 
 
 

 



 

2 
 

188. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
The following disclosures of lobbying were noted: 
 

17. 22/500119/FULL –  
Cliff House, Cliff Hill, 

Boughton Monchelsea, Kent 

Councillors Cox, English, 
Harwood, Holmes, Kimmance, 

Munford and D Wilkinson 

19. 5003/2022/TPO – The 

Village Green, Church 
Street, Teston, Kent 

Councillors Cox, English, 

Harwood, Holmes, Kimmance, 
Munford, Spooner and  

D Wilkinson 

 

See Minute 193 below 
 

189. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 

 
190. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2022  

 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 

 
191. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 

There were no petitions. 
 

192. DEFERRED ITEM  
 
22/502738/FULL - ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY SIDE AND REAR EXTENSION 

WITH DETACHED GARAGE (RE-SUBMISSION OF 21/504328/FULL) - UPPER LITTLE 
BOY COURT, BOY COURT LANE, HEADCORN, ASHFORD, KENT 

 
The Development Management Team Leader advised the Committee that 
amended plans had now been received and put out to re-consultation.  It was 

hoped to report the application back to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

193. REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RECOMMENDED 
ACTIONS APPLICABLE TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE ARISING FROM THE 
REVIEW INTO THE 'COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE WASTE AND 

RECYCLING STRATEGY 2018-2023'.  
 

Councillor English, the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
introduced the report providing an outline of the Committee’s review of the 

Council’s performance against the Waste and Recycling Strategy 2018-2023 and 
the recommended actions arising from the review applicable to the Planning 
Committee.  It was noted that the recommended actions related to Member 

training to ensure that waste collection and waste collection facilities are 
appropriately considered and the development of policy and application of 

conditions relating to waste collection facilities from commercial establishments 
that might generate high levels of waste.  
 

The Committee supported the actions arising from the review insofar as they 
related to its remit. 



 

3 
 

 

RESOLVED:  That the recommended actions applicable to the Planning 
Committee arising from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s review of the 
Council’s performance against the Waste and Recycling Strategy 2018-2023 be 

agreed. 
 

Note:  Councillor Trzebinski entered the meeting during consideration of this item 
(6.15 p.m.).  He said that he had no disclosures of interest and that he had been 
lobbied on agenda items 17 and 19.  

 
194. 5003/2022/TPO - T1 - SILVER BIRCH ON THE SOUTHERN BOUNDARY OF THE 

GREEN TO THE REAR OF THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS SYLVANER - THE VILLAGE 
GREEN, CHURCH STREET, TESTON, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management 
concerning provisional Tree Preservation Order (TPO) No. 5003/2022/TPO which 

was made to protect a Silver Birch tree on the southern boundary of the Village 
Green, Teston to the rear of the property known as Sylvaner.  It was noted that: 
 

• The Order was made in response to a Conservation Area notification to fell the 
tree and grind out the stump. 

 
• The proposal and the amenity value of the tree had been assessed and the 

tree was found to merit the protection of a TPO based on its amenity 

contribution to the local landscape.  The proposal was viewed as inappropriate 
arboricultural management, and it was considered expedient to make the tree 

the subject of a TPO.   
 

• An objection had been received to the making of the Order from Teston Parish 
Council, the owner of the tree.  The Officers considered that the reasons 
provided to support the objection were not based on arboricultural grounds 

and were not sufficient to outweigh the loss of a healthy mature tree. 
 

Councillor Coulling of Teston Parish Council and Councillor Mrs Gooch (Visiting 
Member) addressed the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED:  That Tree Preservation Order No. 5003/2022/TPO be confirmed 
without modification. 

 
Voting: 9 – For 3 – Against 1 – Abstention 
 

195. 5004/2022/TPO - T1 - MULTI-STEMMED COMMON ASH ON THE SOUTH WEST 
BOUNDARY TO THE REAR OF THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS ST. CROSS, LINTON 

HILL, LINTON, MAIDSTONE, KENT - ST CROSS, LINTON HILL, LINTON, 
MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management 
concerning provisional Tree Preservation Order (TPO) No. 5004/2022/TPO which 

was made to protect a multi-stemmed Ash tree on the southwest boundary to the 
rear of the property known as St Cross, Linton Hill, Linton Maidstone, Kent.  It 
was noted that: 

 
• The Order was made in response to a Conservation Area notification to 

remove the tree. 



 

4 
 

 

• The proposal and the amenity value of the tree had been assessed and the 
tree was found to merit the protection of a TPO based on its amenity 
contribution to the local landscape as well as within the wider context of the 

large number of Ash trees currently being lost to Ash dieback.  The proposal 
was viewed as inappropriate arboricultural management, and it was 

considered expedient to make the tree the subject of a TPO.   
 
• An objection had been received to the making of the Order from the 

landowner.  The Officers considered that the reasons provided to support the 
objection were not based on arboricultural grounds and were not sufficient to 

outweigh the loss of a healthy mature tree. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out a statement on behalf of Mr Cole, the 

landowner.  
 

RESOLVED:  That Tree Preservation Order No. 5004/2022/TPO be confirmed 
without modification. 
 

Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0 - Abstentions 
 

196. 22/500119/FULL - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR THE CHANGE OF USE TO 
GARDEN LAND AND THE ERECTION OF 1NO. OUTBUILDING TO HOUSE HOME GYM 
WITH ASSOCIATED DECKING, PATIO AND HOT TUB AREA - CLIFF HOUSE, CLIFF 

HILL, BOUGHTON MONCHELSEA, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the Head of 
Development Management. 

 
In introducing the application, the Development Management Team Leader 
advised the Committee that if Members were minded to grant permission, she 

wished to amend recommended condition 2 (i) (b) (Site Development Scheme – 
Landscaping) to require details of additional planting to reinforce any gaps. 

 
The Democratic Services Officer read out a statement on behalf of Boughton 
Monchelsea Parish Council which was unable to be represented at the meeting. 

 
Contrary to the recommendation of the Head of Development Management, the 

Committee agreed to refuse permission for the following summarised reasons: 
 
1. The proposed change of use of agricultural land to residential garden would 

result in harm to the open countryside and the erosion of its undeveloped 
rural character.  It would also result in the loss of best and most versatile 

(Grade 2) agricultural land.  To permit the proposal would therefore be 
contrary to Policies SP17, DM1, DM30 and DM33 of the Maidstone Borough 
Local Plan 2017, the Central Government Planning Policy set out in the 

National Planning Policy Framework 2021 and Policy PWP5 of the Boughton 
Monchelsea Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
2. The proposed outbuilding would be of excessive scale, particularly in terms of 

its length and width such that it would compete with, rather than respect, 

the host dwelling and its proposed position would spread the built 
development across the site eroding the openness of the countryside.  To 

permit the proposal would therefore be contrary to Policies SP17, DM1, DM30 



 

5 
 

and DM32 of the Maidstone Borough Local Plan 2017, the design guidance 

set out in the Council’s adopted Residential Extensions SPD, the Central 
Government Planning Policy set out in the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2021 and Policies RH7 and PWP5 of the Boughton Monchelsea 

Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

RESOLVED:  That permission be refused and that the Head of Development 
Management be given delegated powers to finalise the reasons for refusal, to 
include the key issues cited above. 

 
Voting: 11 – For 1 – Against 0 - Abstentions 

 
Note:  Councillor Cooper left the meeting during consideration of this application 
(7.30 p.m.). 

 
197. 22/501932/TPOA - NOTIFICATION OF WORKS TO TPOS (T1 LIME) - LIFT TO 1M 

ABOVE BREAK & THIN CROWN BY 15% AND (T2 PINE) - FELL - THE TRINITY 
FOYER, 20 CHURCH STREET, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set 

out in the report, with: 
 

 The amendment of condition 2 (Replacement Tree) to require that the 
replacement tree shall be a native species more suitable for the location; 

suitable species to include Beech (Fagus sylvatica) and Large or Small-
Leaved Lime (Tilia platyphyllos or Tilia cordata); and 

 

 The amendment of the third informative to advise that all cordwood from the 
trunks of the trees should be retained on the site margins to replace what 

has been lost through natural decomposition. 
 
2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to 

finalise the wording of the amended condition and informative. 
 

Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

198. 22/505681/FULL - ALTERATIONS TO ROOF OF THE EXISTING SIDE/REAR 

EXTENSION - 44 HEATH ROAD, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report 

with an additional condition (Biodiversity Enhancements) to require a bat or 
bird box or bat tube. 

 

2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to 
add, settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with the 



 

6 
 

matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 

Committee. 
 
Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against  0 – Abstentions 

 
199. 22/504023/LBC - LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR INSTALLATION OF A 

COMMUNICATION CABLE THROUGH THE SPIRE VENTS - MAIDSTONE CEMETERY 
CHAPEL, SUTTON ROAD, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report with delegated powers given to the Head of Development Management to 
be able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with the 

matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 
Committee. 

 
Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

200. APPEAL DECISIONS  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management 
setting out details of appeal decisions received since the last meeting.  It was 
noted that the appeal against the decision to refuse application 21/504879/FULL 

(2 Loddington Lane Cottages, Loddington Lane, Boughton Monchelsea, Maidstone, 
Kent) was allowed, not dismissed as set out in the report. 

 
The Head of Development Management wished to emphasise the importance of 

materiality of previous appeal decisions and consistency in decision making. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 
Note:  Councillor Kimmance left the meeting during consideration of this item 

(8.20 p.m.).  
 

201. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.00 p.m. to 8.20 p.m. 

 
 


